PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3161258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	12/23/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. FARATHANE, LLC
Street Address:	2700 HIGH MEADOW CIRCLE
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326
Name:	CHEMCAST, LLC
Street Address:	2700 HIGH MEADOW CIRCLE
City:	AUBURN HILLS
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13348686
Application Number:	13348725
Application Number:	13348784
Application Number:	13467435
Application Number:	13495121
Application Number:	13726875
Application Number:	13726943
Application Number:	13794028
Application Number:	13726771
Application Number:	10178001
Application Number:	08530007
Application Number:	61709618
Application Number:	61669732
Application Number:	61666421
Application Number:	61709673
Application Number:	61710023

PATENT

REEL: 034580 FRAME: 0031

503114650

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61710038	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-0940

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2026827000

Email: brian.lee@weil.com
Correspondent Name: DANIEL FERGUSON

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Address Line 2: 1300 EYE STREET, NW, SUITE 900

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50063.0105/D. FERGUSON		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL FERGUSON		
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Ferguson/		
DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2014		

Total Attachments: 6

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of December 23, 2014, is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent (the "Agent") under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement), in favor of U.S. Farathane, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Chemcast, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 26, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among U.S. Farathane, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), USF Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Agent, the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time (each individually a "Lender," and collectively, the "Lenders"), and the other parties signatory thereto, the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lenders to make their respective extension of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, the Grantors entered into a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of July 26, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement") and certain patent security agreements and trademark security agreements more fully described on Annex I hereto (the "Security Agreements") between each of the Grantors, the Agent and the other parties thereto, pursuant to which each of the Grantors assigned, transferred and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower and the Grantors, including, without limitation, those listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO"), as applicable, on the dates and on the reel and frame numbers as set forth on Annex I hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, Agent hereby irrevocably TERMINATES, RELEASES, RELINQUISHES, CANCELS AND DISCHARGES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, any and all of mortgages, liens and security interests granted to the Agent in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and Agent hereby re-conveys and reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Grantors.

Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name:

Title

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

ANNEX I

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 26, 2013, by Borrower in favor of Agent, which was recorded with the USPTO on August 5, 2013 at Reel 5084, Frame 0959 and covering the following trademarks:

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
U.S. Farathane Corporation	74334392	11-24-1992	1909718	08-08-1995
USF	74334333	11-24-1992	1883325	03-14-1995
USF	74334331	11-24-1992	1888204	04-11-1995

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 26, 2013, by Chemcast, LLC in favor of Agent, which was recorded with the USPTO on August 5, 2013 at Reel 5084, Frame 0987 and covering the following trademarks:

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
С	74373901	03-31-1993	1880520	02-28-1995
Chemcast	74334332	11-24-1992	1880519	02-28-1995

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 26, 2013, by Borrower in favor of Agent, which was recorded with the USPTO on August 5, 2013 at Reel 030958, Frame 0430 and covering the following patents:

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
THERMOPLASTIC COMPOSITE BASED GATE VALVE	13348686	01/12/2012	NONE
SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR CREATING AN EXTRUDED POYPROPYLENE PERMITER EXTENDING FRAME	13348725	01/12/2012	NONE
TWO SHOT POLYMER BASED SLEEVE FOR JOINING PVC PIPE SECTIONS	13348784	01/12/2012	NONE
HEAT EXCHANGER SEAL ASSEMBLY AND METHOD FOR USE WITH A VEHICLE RADIATOR AND COOLING MODULEE	13467435	05/09/2012	8708345
FLEXIBLE CONDUIT FOR USE IN FRESH AIR INTAKE AND GAS VAPOR OUTLET	13495121	06/13/2012	NONE
PROCESS FOR CREATING INJECTION MOLDED TOP AND BOTTOM CAPS SECURITED TO OPPOSITE ENDS OF AN ELONGATED PIPE	13726875	12/26/2012	NONE
RECONFIGURABLE FRONT AND UPPER ONE PIECE BAFFLES	13726943	12/26/2012	NONE
RECONFIGURABLE FRONT AND UPPER ONE PIECE BAFFLES FOR DIRECTING INCOMING AIR FROM A VEHICLE FRONT FASCIA TO A RADIATOR COOLING MODULE	13794028	03/11/2013	NONE
ASSEMBLY AND PROCESS FOR CREATING AN EXTRUDED PIPE FOR USE IN A GEOTHERMAL HEAT RECOVERY OPERATION	13726771	12/26/2012	NONE
SEAT BELT LATCH PLATE AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME	10178001	06/21/2002	6837519

CH\2009113.2

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
VEHICLE SLIDING DOOR STABILIZER	08530007	09/19/1995	5626384
DUAL LAYER SHIELD FOR APPLICATION TO A VEHICLE UNDERBODY	61709618	10/04/2012	NONE
COEXTRUDED ROOF DITCH MOLDING WITH HARD AND SOFT COMPONENTS INCLUDING ASSOCIATED FASTENER SYSTEM	61669732	07/10/2012	NONE
CLIP CONFIGURATION INTEGRATED INTO A PART DURING A FORMING OPERATION AND WHICH EXHIBITS LOW INSTALLATION FORCE COMBINED WITH HIGH PULLOUT RESISTANCE FORCE	61666421	06/29/2012	NONE
TWO SHOT DOUBLE INVERTED ACOUSTIC HOOD TO COWL SEAL	61709673	10/04/2012	NONE
TWO SHOT ACOUSTICAL COWL TO GLASS SEAL	61710023	10/05/2012	NONE
EXTRUDED COWL TO PLENUM SEAL AND SYSTEM OF INSTALLATION	61710038	10/05/2012	NONE

CH\2009113.2

RECORDED: 12/23/2014